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Introduction

This contribution is to kick off the following discussion.
	CB: # SONMDT2_MDT

- For 38.401, the following terms are used without definitions in this or other specification: SgNB-CU-UP, SgNB-DU, MgNB? Aspects relative to MDT reporting are captured under section for MDT activation and duplicated? The text provides some description of how user consent is made available in the NG-RAN, but the description doesn't take into account the agreed support for user consent modification and revocation? Description of UE identity information sent from CN/AMF to TCE is not fully aligned with TS 32.422? The abbreviation IDC is used without definition? (Nokia)
- The current Excess Packet Delay specifications in RAN3 are not in sync with the RAN2 agreements on the subject? (Ericsson)

-To enable update user consent feature in section 8.13.2.6 of TS38.401and section 8.3.2.2, 9.2.2.4 in TS 37.483 and section 8.3.4.2, 9.2.2.7 in TS 38.473, and section 8.3.4.2, 9.1.2.5 in TS 38.423? (ZTE)

- The gNB can store invalid RAT MDT configuration in NGAP? Add M6 Delay Threshold IE in QoS Flow Level QoS Parameters for providing different value for the different DRBs? Introduce a new indicator from gNB to AMF for informing the NG-RAN node received an invalid RAT MDT configuration in NGAP? (CATT) 

- Capture agreements and provide CRs if agreeable, split the work if needed
(ZTE - moderator)
Summary of offline disc R3-223678 rev R3-223844


Please Note: plan to do two rounds of discussion in this meeting.
The first round email discussion plan to be end 2 hour before on-line session  1st week.(Friday 11:00 UTC, 2022-5-13)

The second round email discussion plan to be end before deadline of email discussion 2nd week.(Wednesday, 8:00 UTC, 2022-5-18)

For the Chairman’s Notes

For the first round discussion:
To enable update user consent feature in TS38.401and section 8.3.2.2, 9.2.2.4 in TS 37.483 and section 8.3.4.2, 9.2.2.7 in TS 38.473, and section 8.3.4.2, 9.1.2.5 in TS 38.423. 

No need to introduce a new indicator from gNB to AMF for informing the NG-RAN node received an invalid RAT MDT configuration in NGAP.

For the second round discussion：

Agree the following CRs：
R3-223974 was R3-223570 Correction on update management based MDT user consent （ 37.483 ZTE)

R3-223974 was R3-223570 Correction on update management based MDT user consent （ 38.423 ZTE)

R3-223976 was R3-223574 Correction on update management based MDT user consent （38.473 ZTE)

R3-223984 Correction on user consent modification (38.413 Nokia)

R3-223992 was of R3-223174 Corrections on MDT for  38.401(Nokia)

R3-223833 was R3-223433 Reply LS on User Consent Updating with update as comments received  (Ericsson)

For Excess Packet delay:

Since one company disagree, On-line discussion is needed. 
R3-223953 was R3-223423 Corrections related to Excess Packet delay for 38.413 (Ericsson)

R3-223954 was R3-223423 Corrections related to Excess Packet delay for 38.423 (Ericsson)

R3-XXXX   LS on Excess Packet delay CATT

For Invalid MDT configuration:

Keep current description in specification.
Second Round Discussion
How to remove the user consent via modification procedure

The issue was raised during email discussion of first round. One general principal for each interface is if an option IE does not present means nothing change for existing configured received previously. Therefore, it is not desired for receiving node thinks the M based user consent is revoked when the optional IE is not provided by the sender.

In Moderator ‘s understanding, the revoke can be further split into partial revoke and fully revoke. Partial revoke means at least one PLMN is provided during modification procedure. Fully revoke means M-MDT is not apply for the UE, there will be no PLMN for the user consent.

For partial revoke, if some PLMNs should be removed, the received node should override the existing user consent if any. Therefore, the current description in NGAP for UE context modification and path switch ack procedure need to be updated. 
For fully revoke, it is possible for sending node( e.g AMF) provides an indicator (e.g. Revoke management based MDT IE) to receiving node. The receiving node should delete all M- based user consent  if any.  It is noted a similar case in NGAP is Revoke E-RAB ID (RP-201091,CR0371). While in this case 3 companies think the revoke is a rare case while 1 company thinks it depends case by case. In the case, revoke E-RAB ID is specificity required in SA’s specification.  However the fully revoke for MDT user consent is not defined in SA5/SA2/CT’s specification.

Due to limited time for the last R-17 meeting and vague requirement from SA/CT, the Moderator would suggest to focus on the partial revoke scenario for M-based user consent in this meeting. Then the enhancement of full revoke scenario can be discussed in the next meeting. The new IE can be added if agreement achieved for fully revoke user consent.
Proposal 2-1: To update following descriptions for in NGAP.
For UE Context Modification procedure:

If the Management Based MDT PLMN List IE is contained in the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST message, the NG-RAN node shall overwrite any previously stored Management Based MDT PLMN List IE in the UE context. The NG-RAN node shall, if supported, use it to allow subsequent selection of the UE for management based MDT defined in TS 32.422 [11].

For Path Switch Request procedure:
If the PATH SWITCH REQUEST ACKNOWLEDGE contains the Management Based MDT PLMN List IE, the NG-RAN node shall overwrite any previously stored Management Based MDT PLMN List IE in the UE context. The NG-RAN node shall store it in the UE context, and if supported, use it to allow subsequent selection of the UE for management based MDT defined in TS 32.422 [11].
Proposal 2-2: Continue discuss fully revoke of M-based MDT.
Q2-1: Please provide your view on the proposals.
	Company
	Do you agree these proposals.
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	CATT
	
	In our understanding, for the party revoke, it is no need no modify the spec., it can be seen as a normal modification, for example, the previous PLMN list is “A,B,C,D”, and in the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST message, the PLMN list change to “A,B,C,D,E(add new PLMN),” or change to “A,B,C(delete PLMN)” or change to “E,F,G(revoke all and add new )”have no different, we needn’t aware the detail of changes but just replace the old list by the new one.

For the fully revoke , modifying user consent is a special produce, for other messages, the PLMN LIST IE is option, and when it not present, that means not active MDT, but for modificaion, the IE not present may means the ueser consent is not changed.
PLMN list range from 1…，<maxnoofMDTPLMNs>, so it may can’t set as an empty PLMN LSIT and adding semantics description.
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The following two options is both ok for us,

Option 1: add a new indicator for pointing all previous PLMN is revoked.

Option 2: use new IE name to replace the MDT PLMN list in modification message(including  UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST message PATH SWITCH REQUEST ACKNOWLEDGE), so this IE can start from 0 and semantics description.(this modification may have influence on the LS to SA5)
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	Huawei
	Yes
	For partial consent revoke, agree to the proposal from moderator.

For fully consent revoke,  it seems that a new indicator is needed.

	Ericsson
	
	The proposals from the moderator for partial revoke are fine. 

For full revoke please note that RAN3 has agreed that any MDT user consent update shall be signalled over the UE context Modification procedure. SA3 has confirmed that the update of user consent information shall be signalled to the RAN as soon as the update occurs. “Update” here does not only mean addition or removal of one out of many PLMNs. “Update” also includes revoking user consent altogether. Therefore, this condition needs to be considered. 

We can either resolve this issue by adding a new IE that indicates revoking of user consent, or we could add the following procedure text which we give as an example for the NG UE context Modification procedure:

If the Management Based MDT PLMN List IE is contained in the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST message, the NG-RAN node shall, if supported, assume that user consent for the PLMNs included in the list is given. The NG-RAN node shall assume that user consent is not given for PLMNs that are not listed as part of the UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST. The NG-RAN node shall use the Management Based MDT PLMN List IE to allow subsequent selection of the UE for management based MDT defined in TS 32.422 [11].
The text above implies that if the Management Based MDT PLMN List IE is not present in the UE Context Modification Request, then user consent is not given for any PLMN, which means that user consent is revoked. This change could avoid Stage 3 impacts.



	ZTE2
	New option similar as CATT
	After further checking, we think a new solution similar as CATT is our prefer way.

We still believe it is not necessary to change the principal that for each interface is if an option IE does not present means nothing change for existing configured received previously.

Then just a small correction for the range of 9.3.1.168 can solve the issue. The correction is just change the range of MDT PLMN List IE from 1 to 0. The correction does not need text part to be updated. For example, if MDT PLMN List is provided with no PLMN identity contained, then receive node should override the existing configuration. With no PLMN ID available, the MDT user consent is revoked.

The correction does not have BC issue. For legacy gNB, at least one PLMN identify is contained in MDT PLMN List then no impact. For Rel-17 gNB, the revoke feature is only apply for modification procedure then no issue happen.

An LS seems needed to inform the revoke feature of Management based user consent.
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	Nokia2
	new IE for full revoke
	We believe that UE consent modification scenarios don't impact messages carrying user consent for m-based MDT (MDT PLMN List) in Rel-16. Only the new Rel-17 signalling is impacted (NGAP UE Context Modification, (+ XnAP, F1AP, E1AP, W1AP?)). Also, we should handle full revoke at the same time as partial revoke. The simplest would be to define the MDT PLMN List in the "new Rel-17" user consent messages as starting from 0 (copying from ZTE2):
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 This would only concern new Rel-17 signalling, so no problem with NBC. Of course, because we are not constrained with ASN.1 BC aspects, we could alternatively create e.g. a choice structure where one choice tag provides the MDT PLMN List, and the second choice tag is "no PLMN allowed":

CHOICE MDT PLMN Info {

MDT PLMNs: MDT PLMN List;

No PLMN Allowed: null

}

Either of these ASN.1 options could come with the procedural text update proposed by the moderator. For further detailed discussion we will provide a draft NGAP CR based on the simplest ASN.1 (with list length starting from 0).

	Ericsson
	
	The option from Nokia, reflected in the NGAP CR is ok. It is also good to change the name of the IE as proposed by Nokia. Then please adopt this option in all other CRs for the update messages


Excess Packet delay
Two left issues from the first round discussion. One issue is whether to rename M6 Threshold IE. The other issue is whether to extend M6 Threshold IE in M6 Configuration to enable configure multiple threshold (Format design  based on R3-223423).

The first one is whether to rename the M6 Threshold IE to Excess Packet Delay Threshold IE. 

In LTE 36.314 & NR 38.314,  both specifications does not require the measurement is only for M6, even stage 2 TS 37.320 does not provide the requirement. But in LTE 36.314, the IE name is  M6 Threshold IE. Therefore the name needs not only in line with RAN2 but in line with LTE.

Based on RAN2’s understanding, the measurements can served for M6 and served for RAN itself demand. For M6 purpose, it is reasonable for OAM provide threshold to control the measure result by desire. For other purpose, OAM needs not provide any configuration. The RAN node can select parameter and the result should not provided to the TCE to analysis for MDT. 

So to keep name as M6 Threshold IE not only in line with LTE and also in line with RAN2.

For the second issue, one company object to provide multiple threshold. In this way, the OAM configuration is flexible. For example, OAM can provide five groups of threshold. The RAN node can configure 5 times of different thresholds for all the Qos flows (will got 5 different samples), or configure1 time of different thresholds for each Qos flows. These reports will report to TCE to provide analysis for OAM.

Based on above , the moderator would propose:

Proposal 2-3: To keep the name as M6 Threshold.
Proposal 2-4: To extend M6 Threshold IE in M6 Configuration to enable configure multiple threshold (Format design based on R3-223423).
Q2-2: Please provide your view on the proposals.
	Company
	Do you agree these proposals.
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	

	CATT
	P2-3 both ok, slightly prefer to change name to consist with RAN2 

P2-4 not a prefect way, prefer to discuss it in next meeting. 
	We understand the intention to add multiple threshold, by this way can configure several values in one M6 configuration. but this way is same as we send the whole list each time , and this IE will have no use.  

The threshold is configure by OAM, one OAM is mange for lots of gNB and a huge number of UE, OAM can't know the needs of each UE, so, the only way OAM can do is send the whole PLMN list to the gNB. As each time will send the whole list, why we introduce the IE? so, we propose to introduce thresholds based on Qos and how to introduce can be further discuss, maybe need to check with sa5.

	Huawei
	No strong view to the IE name,

OK to the second one.
	Either way is fine for us for the IE name.



	Ericsson
	We can accept P2-3, although we think it is better to rename the IE and align with RAN2

Ok with P2-4
	We do not understand the reasoning from CATT above.

The Excess Packet Delay has been defined by RAN2 ini TS38.314, section 4.3.1.2 as follows:

4.3.1.2
UL PDCP Excess Packet Delay per DRB
The objective of this measurement performed by UE is to measure Excess Packet Delay in Layer PDCP for QoS verification of MDT.

As it can be seen, the measurement definition refers to MDT. For this reason the M6 Threshold was originally included in the MDT M6 configuraiton.

So far, all the MDT measurement configurations signalled over the NGAP have been included in the MDT Configuration IE and not in the QoS Level QoS Parameters IE. This is clear because MDT measurement configurations are not part of a DRB´s QoS description. Hence we think the correct way to handle this is to provide the list of thresholds as part of the M6 configuration.

	Nokia
	P2-3: OK

P2-4: Not OK
	P2-4: We don't believe RAN2 requested such detailed MDT configuration, the per DRB option for Excess Packet delay measurement makes sense for RRM. Per DRB option for MDT would, if required, need SA5 involvement to make a workable solution.

	Samsung
	Both are ok
	After checking, we are fine to the P2-3 and P2-4.

	Ericsson
	
	Reply to Nokia: RAN3 has added the Excess Packet Delay Threshold information to the M6 configuration, as per definition of the Excess Packet Delay measurement in 38.314 (which clearly says it is for MDT). The current IE definition is incorrect, so it clearly requires corrections as it does not match the definition of the measurement in RAN2. It makes no sense to keep an erroneous information in the specs, it is not a matter of more or less detailed


Invalid RAT MDT configuration in NGAP
One left issue is whether to explicit the behavior of gNB (e.g IE will be stored by gNB) when receiving invalid configuration in NGAP.

The excerpt corresponding description in NGAP is:

-
if the Trace Activation IE includes the MDT Configuration IE and if the NG-RAN node is a gNB at least the MDT Configuration-NR IE shall be present, while if the NG-RAN node is an ng-eNB at least the MDT Configuration-EUTRA IE shall be present.

The excerpt corresponding description in XnAP is:

-
the MDT Configuration IE and if the target NG-RAN node is a gNB receiving a MDT Configuration-EUTRA IE, or the target NG-RAN node is a ng-eNB receiving a MDT Configuration-NR IE, the target NG-RAN node shall store it as part of the UE context, and use it as described in TS 37.320 [43].
Q2-3: Please provide your view on whether to explicit the behavior of gNB (e.g IE will be stored by gNB) when receiving invalid configuration in NGAP.

	Company
	Do you agree the update on NGAP.
	Comment

	ZTE
	No
	Things are different in XnAP and NGAP. In XnAP, the inter RAT mobility is specificity defined and gNB should store the invalid configuration to support the feature in TS37.320.

While for NGAP, the issue is raised from logical error. By well implemented AMF, based on the specification, the logial error will not happen. But if the AMF is not well implemented, there still exists many ways to solve the issue. One possible way is the receiving node use Criticality Diagnostics IE in INITIAL CONTEXT SETUP RESPONSE message with legacy cause value. Another possible way is to store the configuration and carry it to next node.

So depends on RAN implementation, the rare case issue can be solved. Then to define ‘store’ behavior in NGAP will limit the implementation flexibility in NG-RAN node.
 

	CATT
	Yes 
	Once the AMF is not well implemented and send a invalid RAT configuration, the IE will be ignored and seems no further produce.
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So we think gNB will store the invalid RAT configuration is a common understanding, we just want to specific the behavior and thus is already done in Xn, otherwise when compaire the two produce, The people involved will be confused for the same situtation, Xn is pointing out the gNB behavior but NG is not, so, NG may chose different behavior when receiving invaild MDT configuration?

	Huawei
	No
	Same  view as ZTE. 

	Ericsson
	No
	Same view as ZTE

	Nokia
	No
	Same view as ZTE

	Samsung
	No
	We are fine to keep the existing description.


Stage 3 CR check
Please each author to put CR in the folder with name ‘drafts’ ASAP if agreement achieved:
revise R3-223570 Correction on R17 SON MDT for 37.483 to update as comments(ZTE)

revise R3-223575 Correction on R17 SON MDT for 38.423 to update as comments(ZTE)

revise R3-223574 Correction on R17 SON MDT for 38.473(ZTE)

R3-223984 Correct revoke user consent in NGAP (Nokia)
R3-223992 revision of R3-223174 with update as comments received and merge R3-223572 for  38.401.(Nokia)

R3-XXXX based on R3-223423 Corrections related to Excess Packet delay F1AP(Ericsson)
revise R3-223423 Corrections related to Excess Packet delay for 38.413 (Ericsson)

revise R3-223433 [DRAFT] Reply LS on User Consent Updating with update as comments received  (Ericsson)

R3-XXXX  Revoke user consent for management (SA2,CT4,cc to SA3) CATT
Q2-4: Please provide your view on these CRs and LS.

	Company
	Comment

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


First Round Discussion

Update user consent for MR-DC and split architecture 
During RAN3#114bis meeting, the following working assumption was achieved :

It is proposed to enable optional inclusion of the Management Based MDT PLMN List IE in the NG: UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST message in Rel-17.
An LS in R3-221210 was agreed for SA3 and CT4. 

During RAN3#115 meeting, responses received in SA3[R3-222870] and in CT4[R3-222553] and confirmed by these groups the user consent of MDT in the NG-RAN node should be updated when user consent in Core network changes. NGAP has capture the feature for Rel-17 in R3-222371. 

However the feature is still missing in split architecture. The TS38.401,TS 38.473,TS 37.483 need to be updated.

In addition, the update user consent feature is still missing in MR-DC with 5GC, the XnAP is also need to be updated.

Proposa 1-1：To enable update user consent feature in section 8.13.2.6 of TS38.401and section 8.3.2.2, 9.2.2.4 in TS 37.483 and section 8.3.4.2, 9.2.2.7 in TS 38.473, and section 8.3.4.2, 9.1.2.5 in TS 38.423. 

The corresponding CR can be found in [4][5][8][9].
Q1: Please provide your view on the proposals and corresponding CRs.
	Company
	Do you agree these proposals.
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	The sections in corresponding CRs can be agreed or merged with other CR.

	Huawei
	yes
	In principle, the proposal is ok.

Better to have a 2nd round to check the wording of the CRs.

	Ericsson
	Yes
	

	CATT
	Yes 
	

	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	Yes, but see comments
	CR to TS 38.401: For wording, see also our CR to 38.401 in 3174 [2] (both clause 8.13.2.6 (MR-DC) and clause 8.13.2.5 (EN-DC)).

E.g. (for MR-DC): The MN may also receive user consent information in HANDOVER REQUEST, PATH SWITCH ACKNOWLEDGE or UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST messages.

F1AP/W1AP CR: Need to add procedural text "replace initially received information". It is not clear how the user consent revoke scenario is handled (and maybe we have the same problem in NGAP). By sending empty PLMN list? New indicator needed?

XnAP CR: In the LS to CT4 and SA3 (R3-221210), RAN3 wrote: "[…] when a change of the user consent information occurs, and if a signalling connection between NG-RAN and 5GC is active for the UE, the 5GC signals the updated user consent information to the NG-RAN. The NG-RAN can therefore replace the previous user consent information with the new one and use it at its earliest convenience." An alternative, and maybe sufficient, way forward could therefore be to activate the new user consent in the SN upon new establishment of new MR-DC context.

	Ericsson
	
	We support to fix the issue of how to revoke user consent. This issue affects NG, F1, W1 and Xn (namely user consent needs to be updated for MR-DC). We support the approach where an empty PLMN list means that user consent has been revoked.

Regarding the LS, we leave to the RAN implementation when user consent can be updated after an updated value is received. This is because different regulations may require different update speed. Hence the text in the LS is in our view the best description of how the RAN will take up the updating actions.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion：

To enable update user consent feature in TS38.401and section 8.3.2.2, 9.2.2.4 in TS 37.483 and section 8.3.4.2, 9.2.2.7 in TS 38.473, and section 8.3.4.2, 9.1.2.5 in TS 38.423. 

The update user consent feature in TS 38.401 can be merged into 
Detail CRs will be checked in the second round discussion.

During the discussion, nokia provide a new issue which is user consent revoke scenario (sending a UE context modification message without the MDT PLMN Information is not considered as removal ). This issue may impact approved CR for NGAP last meeting and E1/F1 interfaces.

The following issue need to be discussed on-line.
 How the user consent revoke scenario is handled (and maybe we have the same problem in NGAP). By sending empty PLMN list? New indicator needed?

During the discussion, Nokia raised another issue for user consent in MR-DC:  some stage 2 would be needed to clarify the behaviour in line with “earliest convenience” as mentioned in the LS (R3-221210).

The following issue need to be discussed on-line:

 stage 2 (37.340?) needed to be updated to align with LS (R3-221210)?
Excess Packet delay 
In [3] , the contribution provide the following proposals:

Proposal 1-2: Correct the value of the presence field of the M6 Delay Threshold to Optional and rename the M6 Threshold IE to Excess Packet Delay Threshold IE to align with RAN2.

Q2: Please provide your view on the proposal.
	Company
	Do you agree the proposal.
	Comment

	ZTE
	Yes
	The sections in corresponding CRs can be agreed or merged with other CR.

	Huawei
	Yes
	Depends on the conclusion of next question 

	Ericsson
	Yes
	This is important to ensure alignment between the RAN2 agreed Excess Packet Delay function and what RAN3 supports

	CATT
	Further check
	In this way, still can not meet RAN2 requirements to configure different delay threshold for different DRBs. When set several PDCP Excess Packet Delays in interface, how to match different Threshold to different DRB is still not clear.


	Qualcomm
	Yes
	

	Nokia
	No
	It should probably be fine to have the IE optional. 

We don't agree to rename the IE. In the case where the PDCP Excess Packet Delay measurement is not linked to M6, the threshold is autonomously configured by the NG-RAN node (and not over NG).

	Ericsson
	
	Reply to Nokia: The current name “M6 Threshold” IE, is incorrect because the M6 measurement is independent from the threshold RAN3 added to the M6 configuration. Namely, according to RAN2, M6 measurements are collected as per legacy description, but on top of them, Excess Packet Delay measurements can be collected according to the threshold specified. The current IE name lets believe that the legacy M6 measurement is subject to a threshold which is incorrect. Hence we propose to rename the IE and to follow the naming RAN2 has agreed (Excess Packet Delay Threshold IE).



	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion: 4 companies support, 1 company object, 1 company need to check.

While 4 companies support to rename, the Moderator prefer nokia’s point which is in NGAP the parameter is only apply for M6.

Conclusion: No need to rename M6 Threshold IE. 
In [3] , the contribution provide the following proposals, the contribution also provides CRs for TS 38.413 & TS 38.423.
Proposal 1-3: Enable multiple Excess Packet Delay Threshold configurations as proposed above.

In [6] [7], the contribution provide the following proposals:

Proposal 1-4: Add M6 Delay Threshold IE in QoS Flow Level QoS Parameters for providing different value for the different DRBs

Therefore there are two different approach to 

Option 1:  Add Excess Packet Delay Threshold IE in M6 Configuration.
Option 2:  Add M6 Delay Threshold IE in QoS Flow Level QoS Parameters.

Q3: Please provide your view on the options and corresponding CRs.
	Company
	Option 1 or Option 2.
	Comment

	ZTE
	Option 1
	It is straight forward to provide DRB level Threshold parameter in M6 configuration.

	Huawei
	Option 1
	First of all, we think that the Excess Packet Daly should be added into the M6 configuration as part of the MDT configuration.

The issue is how to support per DRB level configuration.

The proposal in [3] seems a compromised way which is to configure a whole list of thresholds for all ongoing and potential new Qos flows. And it is up to gNB implementation how to map the per 5QI level threshold to per DRB threshold.

	Ericsson
	Option 1
	We are the proponents of Option 1, so we obviously support it. 

Option 2 seems not in line with RAN2´s agreements because it implies that the M6 Delay Threshold IE is signalled by the AMF as part of the QoS Flow Level QoS Parameters. QoS Flow Level QoS Parameters are under CN domain, while the Excess Packet Delay Threshold is under the responsibility of the OAM. The CN has no visibility of the Excess Packet Delay Threshold.

As pointed out by Huawei, our intention is to at least enable an implementation that allows to associate different thresholds on a per DRB basis.

	CATT
	Option 2
	To E///: as indicated in section 4.1.2.17.2 in TS32.422:

The MDT activation procedure before UE attachment in 5GC is the same as in EPC, When UDM activates the trace, for MDT job, to the AMF the following configuration parameters shall be included in the message:
-
Job Type
-
IMSI or IMEISV or IMEI-TAC or SUPI

-
Area scope (e.g. TA, Cell)

-
Trace Reference

-
List of measurements

-
Reporting Trigger

-
Report Interval

-
Report Amount

-
Event Threshold

-
Logging Interval

So, Excess Packet Delay Threshold for M6 configuration shall be sent from OAM to AMF and then to specific UE. CN has ability to know the Excess Packet Delay Threshold.
As pointed by Huawei, how to map DRB with threshold is up to implementation. In this way, for OAM, the most possible way is to configure a whole list of thresholds in NG-RAN node. Considering OAM managing a lot of NG-RAN node and every kinds of UE, it is hard for OAM to provide different threshold for a specific UE. So the only way for OAM is to configure a whole list of thresholds to every NG-RAN. we have known the result, why we have to introduce this IE to indicate it.

As we believe, OAM concerns about whether it is delayed for real-time service, i.e. for certain 5QI, whether the delay extend the planed thresholds. So, we propose to introduce thresholds based on QoS.

	Qualcomm
	Option 1
	Option 2 wouldn’t work for management-based MDT as AMF is not involved.

So, Option 1 is preferred and inline with OAM configuration.

	CATT2
	
	To Qualcomm: 

Option 2 is mainly concern about s-based MDT, OAM can send the relationship between 5QI and threshold to CN and then configure to UE.

As for m-based MDT, OAM can straightly send the relationship to NG-RAN node, and there is not in the scope of RAN3.

	Nokia
	none of these options are requested by RAN2
	in our view it is clear that the agreement "network should be able to configure different delay threshold for different DRBs" relates to the RAN's ability to configure different delay thresholds for different DRBs for its own use, i.e. over Uu. RAN2 didn't require per DRB configurability via OAM. If that is required, it could be addressed via company contribution in SA5.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion: 4 companies support option 1, 1 company support option 2, one company supports neither options.

From the Moderator’s view, the  threshold should be provided from OAM, otherwise different RAN may have different understanding to configure threshold for this measurement.

For option decision, it’s moderator’s view CN need not to introduce new behavior to decode MDT configuration and assign the threshold in a different IE (QoS Flow Level QoS Parameters)

Therefore, based on majorities view, the following can be agreed.

Add Excess Packet Delay Threshold IE in M6 Configuration.
Invalid RAT MDT configuration in NGAP
In [6] [7], the contribution provide the following proposals:

Proposal 1-5: RAN3 agree that gNB can store invalid RAT MDT configuration in NGAP.

Proposal 1-6:RAN3 agree to introduce a new indicator from gNB to AMF for informing the NG-RAN node received an invalid RAT MDT configuration in NGAP
Q4: Please provide your view on the proposals and corresponding CRs.
	Company
	Do you agree the proposal.
	Comment

	ZTE
	Partial
	We can accept proposal 1-5, while for p1-6,AMF is not necessary to be informed by the indicator.

	Huawei
	No
	We still prefer option 2 which is the existing framework in the spec to handle invalid IE values in a message.

Option 3 seems a compromised solution, but it is not further proof. We may need many similar indicators for IEs of other new features in future.

	Ericsson
	No
	We believe that the current text is good

	CATT
	Both 
	Option 2 have an apparent defect as it may cause other produce failure due to an optional MDT function. Proposal 1-5 can save the invalid MDT configure, but can not inform the AMF, and AMF will never know this situation present, introducing an indicator to AMF can assist AMF optimizing to avoid such error. 

	Qualcomm
	P1-5: already supported

P1-6: No strong view
	P1-5 is already supported by the current text.

No strong view on P1-6. Triggering a logical error for this scenario was deemed too strong; so, this seems to be a compromise. It’s probably “nice” to inform AMF if MDT was not configured at the UE due to wrong RAT, but its not critical as a good AMF implementation should handle this.



	Nokia
	P1-5: already supported

P1-6: not needed
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion: Based majorities view, there is no strong supportive on this new indicator. Since the topic has discussed for multiple times still without consensus, it is propose not to introduce a new indicator from gNB to AMF for informing the NG-RAN node received an invalid RAT MDT configuration in NGAP.
MDT stage 2 for split architecture
In [10], the contribution provide the following proposals
In MDT stage 2 for split architecture captured in TS 38.401, after review we detected the following issues:

The following terms are used without definitions in this or other specification: SgNB-CU-UP, SgNB-DU, MgNB.

Aspects relative to MDT reporting are captured under section for MDT activation and duplicated.

The text provides some description of how user consent is made available in the NG-RAN, but the description doesn't take into account the agreed support for user consent modification and revocation.

Description of UE identity information sent from CN/AMF to TCE is not fully aligned with TS 32.422.

The abbreviation IDC is used without definition.

The corresponding correction captured in [2].
Q5: Please provide your view on these proposals and CR.
	Company
	Do you agree these proposals and CR
	Comment

	ZTE
	partial
	Except 8.13.x which can be covered by corresponding description in TS 37.320

	Huawei
	yes
	

	Ericsson
	Partially agree with the CR in [2] (no need to agree to the proposals)
	We suggest to change this text in the CR:

In Management Based Trace Activation towards a SN, the SN may send the CELL TRAFFIC TRACE message including the Trace ID and privacy indicator to the MN if the desired anonymization level is 'TAC should be sent' as described in TS 32.422 [20] clause 4.1.1.9.2.

	CATT
	Yes 
	Add MgNB and SgNB still used in MgNB-CU-UP, Definitions may need to be added in 3.1. 

	Nokia
	Yes
	and thanks for comments above which look good. 

Reply to ZTE: we think that at least the following sentence doesn't fit in TS 37.320 and is therefore needed in 38.401 and preferably in new clause 8.13.x in order to avoid duplication: "Each node involved in the MDT measurement reports the measurements collected directly to the TCE the node has been configured with." For IDC, need to check why this description was introduced in 38.401 in the first place, and why description in 37.320 is not enough.

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion: Based on views, revise R3-223174 with update as comments received and merge R3-223572.
LS  LS on User Consent Updating
In [11], one company provides a draft LS on User consent updating. The issue has been solved at last meeting without LS out. The LS provide progress in RAN3 to SA5,CT4 and SA3.
Q6: Please provide your view on the LS.
	Company
	Do you agree the LS
	Comment

	ZTE
	Fine with the LS
	The ‘SA3’ is missing in the  SA3/CT4 Action part description. 

	Huawei
	ok
	

	Ericsson
	Yes
	We can submit a revision updating the “Actions” as per ZTE´s suggestions

	CATT
	Yes 
	Meeting in August decided to be online. 

	Nokia
	maybe not needed
	CT4 is proposed in "to" but what would be the action there? Is the intention to trigger update of SA5 spec (TS 32.422)? Anyway the summary of decisions in other groups should be removed, and may be replaced by references to the relevant LSs if needed. 

Additionally, also NGAP PATH SWITCH REQ ACK now carries user consent, and should be listed together with UE CONTEXT MODIFICATION REQUEST message.

	Ericsson
	
	Reply to Nokia: CT4 is in to to make them aware of the outcome of the LS exchange involving them in “To”. The intention is to trigger an update of the SA5 specifications as mentioned in the LS

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Conclusion:  Revised R3-223433 with update as comments received.
Any other issue left 
Q7: Please provide your view if anything missing.
	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]

If needed
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